FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

3.29.01

04-12-2001



101661015

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

CANCELLED

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

	MARKS ONLY Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type	Conveyance Type
XX New	Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID # Correction of PTO Error Reel # Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Merger Month Day Year Change of Name Other
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date
Name SHIRE US INC.	Month Day Year
Formerly	
	Limited Partnership XX Corporation Association
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership XX Corporation Association
Other	
XX Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	tion NEW JERSEY
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name WELLSPRING PHARMACEUTICAL	CORPORATION
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1) 1430 HIGHWAY 34	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3) NEPTUNE	NJ 07753
Individual General Partnership XX Corporation Association Other	State/Country Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate
	document from Assignment.)
XX Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	tion DELAWARE
XX Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza 01 DBYRNE 00000125 1070508 FOR	tion DELAWARE OFFICE USE ONLY

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	1618B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
	epresentative Name	and Address Enter for the fir	st Receiving Party only.
Name			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
Correspond	lent Name and Addre	SS Area Code and Telephone Number	732-741-3900 Ext. 6545
Name	JOSEPH AGOSTINO	, ESQ.	
Address (line 1)	GIORDANO, HALLEI	RAN & CIESLA, P.C.	
Address (line 2)	125 HALF MILE RO	DAD	
Address (line 3)	P.O. BOX 190		
Address (line 4)	MIDDLETOWN, NEW	JERSEY 07748	
Pages	Enter the total number of including any attachme	of pages of the attached conveyand	e document # 5
Trademark A		s) or Registration Number(s)	Mark if additional numbers attached
		r <u>or</u> the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTE)	
Irac	demark Application Num		egistration Number(s)
<u> </u>		1070300	
Number of	Properties		± # 1
		total number of properties involved	
Fee Amoun		int for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3	\$ 40.00
Metnoa o Deposit A	•	nclosed XX Deposit Account	
		f additional fees can be charged to the account	nt.) #
		Deposit Account Number:	# C
		Authorization to charge additional f	ees: Yes No No
	and Signature		
atta	•	d belief, the foregoing information is tro the original document. Charges to depo A	_
JOSEPH AGO	STINO, ESQ. OR ASSIGNEE	Cooply trop ton	2/74/2001
	of Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, SHIRE US INC., a corporation of the State of New Jersey, with an address of 7900 Tanners Gate Drive, Florence, Kentucky 41042 ("Assignor") is, either itself or through its direct or indirect subsidiaries and affiliates, the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the trademark DUVOID (hereinafter the "Trademark") in the United States as identified in the attached Schedule, the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby and the applications or registrations relating to the Trademark; and

WHEREAS, WELLSPRING PHARMACEUTICAL CORPORATION, a corporation of the State of Delaware, with an address of 1430 Highway 34, Neptune, New Jersey 07753 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire Assignor's, and its direct or indirect subsidiaries' and affiliates' entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademark in the United States as identified in the Schedule, the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, and all applications or registrations relating to the Trademark in the United States.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee the entire right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the Trademark in the United States as identified on the Schedule together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby and the applications or registrations relating to the Trademark in the United States.
- Assignor covenants and agrees that it will, upon request, execute (including appropriate notarization and legalization) and deliver, or cause to be executed or delivered, any and all documents provided by Assignee that may be necessary or desirable to transfer to Assignee, its successors or other legal representative, all of Assignor's right, title and interest to the Trademark in the United States, including the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Trademark is used and all applications or registrations for the Trademark.
- 3. Except as set forth in that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated March Aff., 2001, Assignor makes no warranty, express or implied, with respect to the Trademark or trademark rights involved in this transaction, assignment and transfer, and Assignee shall have no recourse against Assignor therefor.
- 4. If Assignee elects to record any document or transfer, Assignee shall bear the costs and fees associated with recording, but Assignor shall provide timely cooperation to Assignee as reasonably necessary.
- 5. For purposes of this Agreement, "subsidiaries and affiliates" means any business entity controlled by, controlling or under common control with a party hereto.

This is a centified true copy of the original foreght forther, 25%.

3/27/01

attorney at Law, State

E Now Jersey

REEL: 002268 FRAME: 0749

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each party has caused its proper officer to execute this Assignment effective as of March 27, 2001.

SHIRE US INC.	
1/0	
By: X	
Name: Kevin T. Anderson	
Title: Officer	

WELLSPRING PHARMACEUTICAL CORPORATION

Ву:			
Name:		 	
Title:			

IN WITN Assignment effec	IESS WHEREOF , each party has caused its proper officer to execute this tive as of $1000000000000000000000000000000000000$
	SHIRE US INC.
	By: Name: Title:
	WELLSPRING PHARMACEUTICAL CORPORATION

By: Collaboration

Name: P. VUKOVICH

Title: PRES+CEO

::ODMA\PCDOCS\GHCDOCS\199523\1

Schedule

TrademarkRegistration DateU.S. Registration NumberDUVOIDAugust 2, 19771,070,508

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

ASSIGNMENT

As of March 27, 2001, SHIRE US INC., a corporation of the State of New Jersey, having an address of 7900 Tanners Gate Drive, Florence, Kentucky 41042, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby assign to WELLSPRING PHARMACEUTICAL CORPORATION, a corporation of the State of Delaware, with an address of 1430 Highway 34, Neptune, New Jersey 07753, all rights, title and interest in and to, along with the good will of the business symbolized by the marks, and in the following Assignor's United States registrations thereof:

Trademark	U.S. Registration Number	Registration Date
DUVOID	1,070,508	August 2, 1977

SHIRE US INC.

Name: Kevin T. Anderson

Title: Officer

Date: March 23, 2001

RECORDED: 03/29/2001